
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 15 April 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 18 March 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2014 and the refresh of the Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Children and Adults Services  (Pages 7 - 62) 

4. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 63 - 126) 

5. Children's Services Update - Report of Corporate Director, Children 
and Adults Services  (Pages 127 - 136) 

6. Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 137 - 254) 

7. ICT Strategy 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 255 - 288) 

8. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 289 - 308) 



9. Children & Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Review of Self Harm 
by Young People - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 309 - 
336) 

10. Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons 
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 
337 - 350) 

11. Environment, Health & Consumer Protection Service - Enforcement 
Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 
351 - 360) 

12. Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 
361 - 416) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 April 2015 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Spennymoor Council Offices, 
Green Lane, Spennymoor, Co Durham on Wednesday 18 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 
 
Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews,  
B Stephens and E Tomlinson  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors J Allen, J Armstrong, D Bell, C Carr, P Conway, I Geldard, B Graham,  
A Surtees, R Todd and  M Williams  
  

 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

3 Council Plan and Service Plans 2015-2018 [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/15/1]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
details of the draft Council Plan for 2015-18, for approval by Council on 1 April 2015 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2016/2017 [Key Decision: 
CAS/02/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the proposed admission arrangements for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2016/17 academic year (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



The Leader advised that as Ms Llewellyn was not present a written response would 
be provided to the question she submitted in advance relating to Benfieldside Sure 
Start Centre. 
 
Cabinet members asked that their thanks be recorded to all who had been involved 
in this detailed and lengthy review. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 

5 Review of Children's Centres in County Durham  [Key Decision: CAS/10/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which reported on the consultation carried out between 31 July 2014 and 
23 October 2014 on the future of Children’s Centre services in County Durham and 
made recommendations on the future of the Children’s Centre buildings and future 
service model (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

6 Proposal to Change the Age Range of Shotley Bridge Infant School from 4-7 
to 4-11 from 1 September 2015 to create a Primary School and to close 
Shotley Bridge Junior School as a separate school on 31 August 2015  [Key 
Decision: CAS/06/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services, which sought to change the age range of Shotley Bridge Infant School 
from 4-7 to 4-11 from 1 September 2015 to create a Primary School and to close 
Shotley Bridge Junior School as a separate school on 31 August 2015 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

7 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and 
reported other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2014/15 
covering the period October to December 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The report was commended by Cabinet members, referring to the achievements 
that had been made in such difficult times. Specific mention was made of the high 

Page 2



levels of education attainment which were higher than the national and north east  
average, and the creation of 219 apprenticeships. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

8 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of December 2014 on the delivery of the 
2014/15 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Despite the level of financial cuts imposed on the Authority, the plan remained on 
track and was attributable to all officers involved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

9 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 31 December 2014  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an updated forecast of 2014/15 revenue and capital outturn, based on the 
period to 31 December 20114 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account which included updated forecasts for the Council Tax Collection 
Fund and Business Rates Collection Fund (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
  
 

10 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 3



11 Care Act and Adult Social Care Transformation Update   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which provided an update to Cabinet on the national and local 
development in relation to the implementation of the Care Act and the 
transformation of Adult Care Services (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

12 A690 Milburngate Bridge - Major Maintenance  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which informed Cabinet of the proposals to undertake major maintenance 
of Milburngate Bridge and the implications this will have on the highway network 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.  
 

Page 4



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Spennymoor Council 
Offices, Green Lane, Spennymoor, Co. Durham on Wednesday 18 March 2015 at 
11.15 am  

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 
 
Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews,  
B Stephens and E Tomlinson  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors J Allen, D Bell, P Conway, A Surtees and R Todd  
 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

2 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.  
 

3 Former King James Lower School, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development regarding the former King James Lower School, South 
Church Road, Bishop Auckland.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
15 April 2015 
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
2014 and the refresh of the Joint Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018  
 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and Adults 
Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

Councillor Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the: 

• Summary of key messages from the refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2014 which is attached at Appendix 2. 

• Refreshed County Durham Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2015-
2018 which is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places clear duties on local authorities and 

Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to prepare a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy through Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 
 

3. The JSNA is used to inform key strategies and plans, for example, the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS), Children, Young People and Families Plan, CCG 
Operational Plans, the Better Care Fund Plan and Durham County Council’s Council 
Plan.   

 
4. Work has taken place to ensure that the Better Care Fund work programmes have 

been mapped to the JHWS to ensure work on integration and transformation is fully 
reflected.  Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Inten
[...]
he skills 
they may have lost as a consequence of poor health, disability/impairment 
or accident and to gain new skills that will help them to develop and 
maintain their independence.  

Respiratory disease 
 
 
SAB 
 

Disease of the respiratory system which supplies oxygen to and removes 
carbon dioxide from the body. 
 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

SCS Sustainable Community Strategy – vision for the local area and umbrella 
strategy for all the other strategies devised for the area. 

Self-harm The practice of cutting or otherwise wounding oneself, usually considered 
as indicating psychological disturbance. 

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disability 

Stakeholders Interested parties or those who must be involved in a service/project or 
activity. 

Page 60



 

 43 

Wider determinants of 
health 

The conditions in which people are “born, grow, live, work and age”. It is 
the wider determinants of health that are mostly responsible for the unfair 
and avoidable differences in health status (World Health Organisation). 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
  

Page 61



County Durham Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

2015-2018

Contact Details
If you have any questions or comments about this document
please e-mail: JHWS.Evaluation@durham.gov.uk
Or call: 03000 267318

JHWS.Evaluation@durham.gov.uk

03000 261 381

CAS11814 Children and Adults Services, CMI Team 2014

Images: careimages.com

Page 62



 

Cabinet 
 
15 April 2015 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adults Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio holder for Safer and Healthier Communities 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the completed Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 

information following the statutory consultation phase (13 October 2014 to 12 
December 2014).  

 

Background 
 
2. The PNA looks at the current provision of pharmacy service
[...]


���

�#�

�&8���	�%������5�
��'�	�����	���5
(
�
	������5"��-���
���
%��
3���	���-��������(��
)
9%���%�
��������%�	�:,�

��	�%����

;�)�%��%�����	%�)�%
�����-���)��'���-�

�/	����2�7	�-	��
��

1
-��	%�
�
�	�*�	)��
�	
'��-���������2�-�

�/	�����5����
'�(	����

(�
%�������	��������	�

	�%���%�����������

���-�
����
)�
%�

1
�������	��	���(��)������5��%��	���	������%<1
�������	��	���(��)������5��%��	���	������%<1
�������	��	���(��)������5��%��	���	������%<1
�������	��	���(��)������5��%��	���	������%<

� ���

Page 125



60 
 

Appendix 8: Organisation representation of 
stakeholders who responded to the public 
consultation  
 

NHS England 
 
Public Health Department at Durham County Council 
 
North of England Commissioning Support  
 
North Durham Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Local Pharmaceutical Committee  
 
Local Pharmacy Network 
 
Bestway National Chemists Limited 
 

Lanchester Pharmacy 
 
Wolsingham Pharmacy 
 
Boots, UK 
 
Oakfields Health Centre, Newcastle upon Tyne 
 
Shildon Town Council  
 

�

�

��

 
 
 
 

 

Page 126



1 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
15 April 2015 
 
Children’s Services Update 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults 
Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & 
Young People’s Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Cabinet on the national and 
local developments in relation to children’s social care services. 
 

Background 

2. A report was presented to Cabinet on 19 November 2014 summarising a range 
of national policy documents published by successive governments over the last 
16 years, all pointing to a consistent strategic direction, towards early 
intervention and prevention alongside effective and rigorous protection of 
children and young people. 

3. The report provided Cabinet with an overview of the Children’s inspection regime 
and an update on the transformation journey that
[...]
l Approach Develop a programme of 
opportunities to improve service 
delivery across the Council using 
digital technologies in conjunction 
with the delivery services.  This will 
include the improvement in work 
flow of authorisation and 
administrative processes. 

Mar-16 

 
Contents 

 

 

Page 288



 

 

Cabinet  
 
15 April 2015 
 
County Durham Partnership Update  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the 
County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues from the Board, the five 
thematic partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the 
county.   

Summary   

2. The County Durham Partnership continues to focus on supporting people most in 
need.  Changes to the welfare system have affected thousands of people within the 
county with further impacts still expected.  The AAPs in particular have focused on 
the area of welfare reform with successful projects shared across localities.  The 
AAPs share best practice and learning across boundaries and also how they work 
with partners in the voluntary and private sector to support local people. 

3. Focus on the economy has also continued as a key area of work across all parts of 
the partnership with a reminder of some of the key successful projects focused on 
increasing individuals’ employability and skills forming a significant part of this 
report.  The variety of projects show that the local nature of the AAPs can be 
matched with the strategic aims of the partnership to deliver positive outcomes for 
people, which also links to the welfare reform agenda.  The County Durham 
Apprenticeship Scheme,
[...]
practice of AAPs. 

Accommodation - None 

Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham 
Partnership. 

Human Rights - None 

Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community 
engagement and consultation function of the Council and its partners. The 
recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners 
and the establishment of a Sound Board to progress the recommendations and will 
continue this consultative approach.  

Procurement - None 

Disability Issues - None 

Legal Implications – None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 308



 

Cabinet – 15 April 2015 

 

Children & Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Review of 

Self Harm by Young People 

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell,  Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee working group review report on Self Harm by Young People 
attached at appendix 2. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee added 

Self-harm by Young People to its work programme following its refresh at their 
meeting in June 2014.  Following their concern about the number of young 
people in County Durham who self-harm, especially those who do not come 
into contact with services.  The committee wanted to raise awareness and 
understanding of self-harm among young people and adults.  
 

3. The terms of reference for the review were agreed by the Committee at its 
meeting held on 25th September 2014.  The objective of the review is to raise 
awareness of self-harm by young people to young people and adults involved 
in their lives and to investigate how early intervention and support can be 
increased following five key lines of inquiry. 

• What policies and practices does Durham County Council have in 
place to help, support, prevent and interv
[...]
e on a regular basis receive basic mental health and 
emotional wellbeing awareness training 

 

Page 336



Cabinet 
 

15th April 2015 
 
Annual Enforcement Programme Children and 
Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 
1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Local Partnerships 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report reviews enforcement activities under the Children and Young 

Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-social Behaviour Act 
2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2014 to March 2015 and 
seeks approval of a new enforcement programme for 2015/16. 

 
Background 
 
2 The Council has a statutory duty to consider, at least once a year, the extent to 

which the Authority should carry out a programme of enforcement under the 
Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and the Anti-
social Behaviour Act 2003.  These acts deal with the enforcement of underage 
sales of tobacco and aerosol paint containers respectively.  

 
3 The Council has statutory responsibility for enforcement of the following age 

restricted products:- 

• Tobacco (Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991) 

• Spray paint containers (Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003) 

• Alcohol (Licensing Act 2003) 

• Videos and DVD’s (Video Recordings Act 2010) 

• Cigarette lighter refills (Cigarette Lighter Refill (Safety) Regulations 1999 and 
Consumer Protection Act 1987) 

• Fireworks (The Pyrotechnic Articles (Safety) Regulations 2010 and Fireworks 
Act 2003) 

 
4     The Authority has also elected to enforce the age restricted sales of:- 

• Solvents and glue (Solvents Intoxicating Substances (Supply) Act 19
[...]
to those underage. In not combating underage 
sales it could lead to a rise in accessibility of products that can contribute negatively to 
the users health and wellbeing as well as contributing to a potential rise in crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour in the County 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
An Equality and diversity impact assessment screening has been completed and no 
adverse equality and diversity implications have been identified. This will have a 
positive impact on all young people and children. 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
Will help to discourage sales of age-restricted products to young people in the 
community and consequently influence their behaviour.  The outcome of the 
enforcement and educational aspects to the program will seek to reduce accessibility 
of age restricted products and punish those who do supply. Failure to tackle the supply 
of age restricted products can lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour, crime and 
the fear of crime. 
 
Human Rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
A consumer survey conducted in 2005, rated this area of work as a high priority. 
 
Procurement  
 
None 

Page 349



 
Disability Issues 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications  
 
The council has a statutory duty to enforce the provisions of legislation controlling the 
supply of age restricted products. The County Council has also chosen to adopt other 
pieces of legislation that govern the supply and availability of other (i.e. knives) areas. 
These are long standing obligations and commitments. 

Page 350



 

Cabinet  
 
15 April 2015 

Environment, Health & Consumer 
Protection Service- Enforcement Policy  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director for Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the report 

1. To seek agreement of a service specific enforcement policy that outlines the 
enforcement principles to be followed by authorised officers within Environment, 
Health and Consumer Protection Service (EHCP) when dealing with matters of 
regulatory non-compliance. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 requires local authorities to 

have regard to the ‘Principles of Good Regulation’ when exercising specified 
regulatory functions, which are defined as those carried out by environmental 
health, trading standards and licensing services.  

Accordingly we are expected to exercise our regulatory activities in a way which 
is:  

(i)     Proportionate – reflecting the level of risk to the public and enforcement 
action taken will relate to the seriousness of the offence, 

(ii)     Accountable –  open to public scrutiny, with clear and accessible policies, 
and fair and efficient complaints procedures, 

(iii) Consistent – advice to those we regulate will be robust and reliable and we 
will respect advice provided by others.  

(iv) Transparent – ensuring that those we regulate are able to understand what 
is expected of them and what they can anticipate in return. 

(v)    Targeted – focus our resources on higher risk enterprises and activities, 
reflecting local need and national priorities. 

3. In February 2009, Council approved a Corporate Enforcement Policy to help 
promote efficient and effective approaches to regulatory inspection and 
enforcement, and improve regulatory outcomes, without imposing unnecessary 
burdens on individuals and businesses. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 351



4. The introduction of a Corporate Enforcement Policy set out the standards and 
guidance that is applied by the Council when acting in its role as regulator and 
enforcement agency across the range of its relevant legal powers and duties. 

5. Anyone undertaking an enforcement role of behalf of the Council is any capacity, 
must have regard to the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy together with 
any additional requirements l
[...]
ing by EHCP officers.  

• 6 respondents (75% of those who answered the question) had no 

experience of enforcement action by the EHCP service.  

• 5 respondents (62.5% of those who answered the question) agreed or 

strongly agreed that they know enough about the statutory requirements 

that their business must comply with, without the need for intervention 

from the EHCP service.  

• 47.1% responded to the survey as a business with 41.2% responding as an 

individual. 11.7% of respondents did not specify.  

• Of those that specified, 60% of respondents were male and 40% of 

respondents were female. 

Page 360



Cabinet 
 

15th April 2015  
 

Review of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 
 

 
 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services 
Cllr Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek Cabinet approval for Licensing Services to begin formal public 
consultation on proposed revisions to the existing Durham County Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, more commonly referred 
to as the “taxi policy”. The consultation on the existing policy is an integral part 
of the overall policy review process, leading to the adoption of a revised policy 
by Council. The existing policy is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

Background 

2. The Policy Review - The existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy was adopted by the Council in May 2011. The Policy states 
that the Council will review it every three years and will also make such 
revisions to the policy, as it considers appropriate and publish it accordingly.  

 
3. Policy related matters have been identified that need to be reviewed. The 

proposed revisions and other items for consideration concerning both licensed 
vehicles and drivers associated with the following: 

 

• Possible vehicle age restrictions and engine 
[...]
e refresh of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	FINAL Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18

	4 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	pdf PNA Final

	5 Children's Services Update - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	6 Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	7 ICT Strategy 2015-2018 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	ICT Strategy with hyperlinks - for publishing

	8 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Children & Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Review of Self Harm by Young People - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Scrutiny Report

	10 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	11 Environment, Health & Consumer Protection Service - Enforcement Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	12 Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Hackney Carriage Appendix 2
	Hackney Carriage Table of Changes FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
15 April 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Also Present:
Councillor Jean Chaplow, Councillor Patrick Conway, Councillor Joy Allen, Councillor 
Joseph Armstrong, Councillor Jan Blakey, Councillor Colin Carr, Councillor Mike Dixon, 
Councillor Ian Geldard, Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Councillor Christine Potts, Councillor 
Angela Surtees, Councillor Robin Todd and Councillor Barbara Graham

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 March 2015 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2014 and the refresh of the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented a summary of key messages from the refresh of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2014 and the refreshed County Durham Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2015- 2018 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 



4 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

The Cabinet considered the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) following 
the statutory consultation phase (13 October 2014 to 12 December 2014) (for copy 
see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

5 Children's Services Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which updated Cabinet on the national and local developments in relation 
to children’s social care services (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet Members congratulated the service for the successful bids to the Children’s 
Social Care Innovation Fund.

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.

6 Annual Review of the Constitution 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy 
see file of minutes).

Cabinet Members referred to the 13,000 services delivered by the authority in a 
rapidly changing environment and highlighted the importance of keeping control 
and up to date with constitutional changes.  
 
Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 ICT Strategy 2015-2018 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the proposed ICT Strategy for the three years period, April 2015 to 
March 2018 (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet were informed that the new strategy was more readable and aligned to the 
strategic priorities, and would be refreshed annually.

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 



8 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which updated on 
issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) and other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Cabinet noted the tremendous amount of work that was included in the work of the 
CDP, the thematic partnerships and area action partnerships and commended the 
report to all Members.  Cabinet thanked all staff involved in recent consultation 
events as had been a very successful exercise.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

9 Children & Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Review of Self Harm by 
Young People 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s working 
group review report on self-harm by young people  (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor J Blakey, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings. She thanked all Members, officers and 
everyone who had been part of the working group.

Cabinet members thanked Councillor Blakey and the scrutiny group for the review 
work, and would provide a response to their findings in line with the 
recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

10 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which reviewed enforcement activities under the Children and Young 
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2014 to March 2015 and sought 
approval of a new enforcement programme (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 



11 Environment, Health & Consumer Protection Service - Enforcement Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought agreement of a service specific enforcement policy that 
outlines the enforcement principles to be followed by authorised officers within 
Environment, Health and Consumer Protection Service (EHCP) when dealing with 
matters of regulatory non-compliance (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

12 Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval for Licensing Services to begin formal public 
consultation on proposed revisions to the existing Durham County Council Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 


